� Elimination of interest income and interest expense related to certificated retained interests classified as investment securities and
associated intercompany debt;

� An adjustment to the provision for loan losses for the change in securitized loan receivables;

� Elimination of the revaluation gains or losses associated with the interest-only strip receivable, which was derecognized upon
adoption; and

� An adjustment to reflect the income tax effects related to these adjustments.

Edgar Filing: Discover Financial Services - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 60

The impacts of Statements No. 166 and 167 on our effective tax rate, loan receivables and average balance sheet information are reflected in one
step, rather than two, in the reconciliation of GAAP to as adjusted data in the tables below as there is no meaningful difference between such
information on a historical managed basis as compared to an as adjusted basis.

41

Edgar Filing: Discover Financial Services - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

Earnings Summary and Reconciliation

For the Three Months Ended May 31, 2009
As

Reported
Securitization
Adjustments Managed

Additional
Adjustments As Adjusted

(dollars in thousands)
Interest income $ 857,984 $ 749,468 $ 1,607,452 $ (12,386)(A) $ 1,595,066
Interest expense 320,005 94,058 414,063 (10,844)(B) 403,219

Net interest income 537,979 655,410 1,193,389 (1,542) 1,191,847
Provision for loan losses 643,861 467,371 1,111,232 191,244(C) 1,302,476

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses (105,882) 188,039 82,157 (192,786) (110,629)
Antitrust litigation settlement 472,775 �  472,775 (472,775)(D) �
Other income 608,345 (188,039) 420,306 92,954(E) 513,260

Total other income 1,081,120 (188,039) 893,081 (379,821) 513,260
Total other expense 560,628 �  560,628 �  560,628

Income (loss) before income tax expense 414,610 �  414,610 (572,607) (157,997)
Income tax expense (benefit) 188,810 �  188,810 (214,507)(F) (25,697)

Net income (loss) $ 225,800 $ �  $ 225,800 $ (358,100) $ (132,300)

For the Six Months Ended May 31, 2009
As

Reported
Securitization
Adjustments Managed

Additional
Adjustments As Adjusted

(dollars in thousands)
Interest income $ 1,673,777 $ 1,537,524 $ 3,211,301 $ (13,378)(A) $ 3,197,923
Interest expense 632,725 219,755 852,480 (22,379)(B) 830,101

Net interest income 1,041,052 1,317,769 2,358,821 9,001 2,367,822
Provision for loan losses 1,581,674 863,231 2,444,905 334,655(C) 2,779,560

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses (540,622) 454,538 (86,084) (325,654) (411,738)
Antitrust litigation settlement 947,616 �  947,616 (947,616)(D) �
Other income 1,323,460 (454,538) 868,922 191,196(E) 1,060,118

Total other income 2,271,076 (454,538) 1,816,538 (756,420) 1,060,118
Total other expense 1,119,751 �  1,119,751 �  1,119,751

Income (loss) before income tax expense 610,703 �  610,703 (1,082,074) (471,371)
Income tax expense (benefit) 264,509 �  264,509 (407,252)(F) (142,743)

Net income (loss) $ 346,194 $ �  $ 346,194 $ (674,822) $ (328,628)

(A) Elimination of interest income on certificated retained interests previously classified as investment securities and balance transfer fee income previously
included in gain/loss on interest-only strip asset.

Edgar Filing: Discover Financial Services - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 62

(B) Elimination of interest expense on certificated retained interests previously classified as investment securities and an interest expense adjustment related to
the discount on securitized borrowings.

(C) Provision for loan loss on the period to period change in securitized loans.
(D) Exclusion of settlement proceeds related to the Visa and MasterCard antitrust litigation.
(E) Elimination of gain/loss related to revaluation of interest-only strip receivable and cash collateral accounts.
(F) Estimated income tax benefit on the pretax loss related to Statement No. 167 adjustments and exclusion of taxes on the Visa/MasterCard antitrust litigation

settlement.

42

Edgar Filing: Discover Financial Services - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

Other Income and Reconciliation

For the Three Months Ended May 31, 2009
As

Reported
Securitization
Adjustments Managed

Additional
Adjustments As Adjusted

(dollars in thousands)
Securitization income $ 325,264 $ (325,264) $ �  $ �  $ �
Discount and interchange revenue 81,894 158,754 240,648 �  240,648
Fee products 75,248 24,461 99,709 �  99,709
Loan fee income 52,293 46,964 99,257 �  99,257
Transaction processing revenue 32,604 �  32,604 �  32,604
Merchant fees 11,736 �  11,736 �  11,736
Loss on investment securities (1,012) �  (1,012) �  (1,012)
Antitrust litigation settlement 472,775 �  472,775 (472,775)(A) �
Other income 30,318 (92,954) (62,636) 92,954(B) 30,318

Total other income $ 1,081,120 $ (188,039) $ 893,081 $ (379,821) $ 513,260

For the Six Months Ended May 31, 2009
As

Reported
Securitization
Adjustments Managed

Additional
Adjustments As Adjusted

(dollars in thousands)
Securitization income $ 743,147 $ (743,147) $ �  $ �  $ �
Discount and interchange revenue 157,161 320,701 477,862 �  477,862
Fee products 150,024 50,278 200,302 �  200,302
Loan fee income 120,315 108,826 229,141 �  229,141
Transaction processing revenue 61,470 �  61,470 �  61,470
Merchant fees 24,573 �  24,573 �  24,573
Loss on investment securities (1,817) �  (1,817) �  (1,817)
Antitrust litigation settlement 947,616 �  947,616 (947,616)(A) �
Other income 68,587 (191,196) (122,609) 191,196(B) 68,587

Total other income $ 2,271,076 $ (454,538) $ 1,816,538 $ (756,420) $ 1,060,118

(A) Exclusion of settlement proceeds related to the Visa and MasterCard antitrust litigation.
(B) Elimination of gain/loss related to revaluation of interest-only strip receivable and cash collateral accounts.
Effective Tax Rate and Reconciliation

For the Three
Months Ended

May 31,
2009

For the Six
Months Ended

May 31,
2009

GAAP 45.5% 43.3%
Adjustments (29.2)(A) (13.0)(A)

As Adjusted 16.3% 30.3%

Edgar Filing: Discover Financial Services - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 64

(A) See ��Income Tax Expense� for discussion.

43

Edgar Filing: Discover Financial Services - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

Direct Banking Segment Summary and Reconciliation

For the Three Months Ended May 31, 2009
As

Reported
Securitization
Adjustments Managed

Additional
Adjustments As Adjusted

(dollars in thousands)
Interest income $ 857,646 $ 749,468 $ 1,607,114 $ (12,386)(A) $ 1,594,728
Interest expense 319,944 94,058 414,002 (10,844)(B) 403,158

Net interest income 537,702 655,410 1,193,112 (1,542) 1,191,570
Provision for loan losses 643,861 467,371 1,111,232 191,244(C) 1,302,476
Other income 1,022,669 (188,039) 834,630 (379,821)(D) 454,809
Other expense 528,608 �  528,608 �  528,608

Income (loss) before income tax expense $ 387,902 $ �  $ 387,902 $ (572,607)(E) $ (184,705)

For the Six Months Ended May 31, 2009

As
Reported

Securitization
Adjustments Managed

Additional
Adjustments As Adjusted

(dollars in thousands)
Interest income $ 1,672,952 $ 1,537,524 $ 3,210,476 $ (13,378)(A) $ 3,197,098
Interest expense 632,585 219,755 852,340 (22,379)(B) 829,961

Net interest income 1,040,367 1,317,769 2,358,136 9,001 2,367,137
Provision for loan losses 1,581,674 863,231 2,444,905 334,655(C) 2,779,560
Other income 2,152,391 (454,538) 1,697,853 (756,420)(D) 941,433
Other expense 1,056,015 �  1,056,015 �  1,056,015

Income (loss) before income tax expense $ 555,069 $ �  $ 555,069 $ (1,082,074)(E) $ (527,005)

(A) Elimination of interest income on certificated retained interests previously classified as investment securities and balance transfer fee income previously
included in gain/loss on interest-only strip asset.

(B) Elimination of interest expense on certificated retained interests previously classified as investment securities and an interest expense adjustment related to
the discount on securitized borrowings.

(C) Provision for loan loss on the period-to-period change in securitized loans.
(D) Exclusion of settlement proceeds related to Visa/MasterCard antitrust litigation and elimination of gain/loss related to revaluation of interest-only strip

receivable and cash collateral accounts.
(E) Estimated income tax on the pretax loss related to Statement No. 167 adjustments and exclusion of taxes on the Visa/MasterCard antitrust litigation

settlement.

44

Edgar Filing: Discover Financial Services - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

Loan Receivables Data and Reconciliation

As of and for the Three
Months Ended
May 31, 2009

As of and for the Six
Months Ended
May 31, 2009

Total Loan
Receivables

Total Credit
Card Loans

Total Loan
Receivables

Total Credit
Card Loans

(dollars in thousands) (dollars in thousands)
Loan receivables
GAAP $ 27,441,514 $ 25,312,764 $ 27,441,514 $ 25,312,764
Adjustments for Statement No. 167 23,576,373 23,576,373 23,576,373 23,576,373

As Adjusted $ 51,017,887 $ 48,889,137 $ 51,017,887 $ 48,889,137

Allowance for loan losses (beginning of period)
GAAP $ 1,878,942 $ 1,374,585
Adjustments for Statement No. 167 1,523,184 1,379,772

As Adjusted $ 3,402,126 $ 2,754,357

Provision for loan losses
GAAP $ 643,861 $ 1,581,674
Adjustments for Statement No. 167 658,615 1,197,886

As Adjusted $ 1,302,476 $ 2,779,560

Charge-offs
GAAP $ (588,920) $ (573,401) $ (1,070,199) $ (1,044,819)
Adjustments for Statement No. 167 (517,143) (517,143) (958,297) (958,297)

As Adjusted $ (1,106,063) $ (1,090,544) $ (2,028,496) $ (2,003,116)

Recoveries
GAAP $ 52,590 $ 52,382 $ 100,413 $ 100,017
Adjustments for Statement No. 167 49,772 49,772 95,067 95,067